(f) Plaintiffs’ Inspection Fees, as set forth in Section 18 below. 

(g) The Parties’ attorneys’ fees and costs incurred for any Dispute, 

pursuant to Section 19 below. 

(h) “Monitoring Fees” paid to class counsel in the Carter/Fahmie 

Action of up to a maximum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) annually during only 

the third, fourth and fifth years of the Compliance Period, as set forth in the Carter/Fahmie 

Settlement Agreement attached hereto. 

13. New Construction and Alterations  

The City shall ensure that all new construction and alteration work at Pedestrian

[...]

1 For the first through fifth year of the Compliance Period, class counsel in the Carter/Fahmie 
Action shall be entitled to participate in the meetings, inspections and monitoring discussed 
herein, as they relate to curb ramps.  Class counsel in the Carter/Fahmie Action shall be entitled 
to receive up to a maximum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) annually for attorney’s 
fees reasonably and necessarily spent on their Monitoring of the Carter/Fahmie settlement, 
subject to the provisions of Section 18.3 herein.  Said payments shall be made from the funds 
allocated in Section 18.2(a) for the first and second year of the Compliance Period.